

No. 08-1037

FILED

JUL 24 2008

US Court of Appeals  
4th Circuit

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PIRATE INVESTOR, LLC and FRANK PORTER STANSBERRY,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland

---

FINAL BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND  
EXCHANGE COMMISSION, APPELLEE

---

BRIAN G. CARTWRIGHT  
General Counsel

ANDREW N. VOLLMER  
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN  
Solicitor

MARK PENNINGTON  
Assistant General Counsel

RADA L. POTTS  
Senior Litigation Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
Senior Special Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, NE  
Washington, D.C. 20549-8010  
(202) 551-5127 (Conley)

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Nature of the Case .....	6
B. Facts .....	7
1. The USEC-Tenex uranium pricing agreement .....	7
2. USEC investor relations personnel did not tell Stansberry that the approval of the new pricing agreement would be announced on May 22, 2002. ....	8
3. Stansberry, under an assumed name, drafted and distributed the Super Insider Tip Email, falsely claiming to have "insider information" about the approval on May 22, 2002 of an agreement highly favorable to an unnamed company and offering to disclose the identity of the company for \$1,000. ....	8
4. More than a thousand investors bought the Special Report, which identified USEC as the "company" referred to in the Tip Email .....	10

- 5. There was no announcement on May 22, 2002 of the approval of the new pricing agreement ..... 11
- 6. The trading volume and price of USEC stock spiked between the date that the Tip Email was distributed and May 22, 2002 ..... 11
- C. District Court Proceedings ..... 12
  - 1. Although the Commission was required to prove the elements of its claims only by a preponderance of the evidence, the district court found that it had done so by clear and convincing evidence ..... 12
  - 2. The district court found that Stansberry and Pirate violated Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 ..... 13
  - 3. The district court found no merit in the various defenses to liability asserted by Stansberry and Pirate ..... 16
  - 4. The district court imposed remedies for the defendants' violations ..... 17
- STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 17
- SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 18
- ARGUMENT ..... 19
  - I. THE FALSE STATEMENTS MADE BY PIRATE AND STANBERRY WERE IN CONNECTION WITH THE PURCHASE OF USEC SECURITIES ..... 19
    - A. The District Court Properly Applied the "In Connection With" Analysis of *SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur*. ..... 19
    - B. *O'Hagan* and *Zandford* Offer No Basis for Overturning the District Court's Judgment ..... 30

C.	The Direct Connection Between Appellants’ Fraud and Trading by Investors Distinguishes This Case From Those in Which Courts Have Found Misconduct Beyond the Reach of Section 10(b). . . . .	35
D.	Even If Appellants Could Qualify As “Disinterested Publishers” Under the Advisers Act, It Would Not Affect Their Liability Under Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act . . . . .	38
II.	THE <i>NEW YORK TIMES V. SULLIVAN</i> STANDARD FOR PROVING DEFAMATION OF A PUBLIC FIGURE DOES NOT APPLY TO THE COMMISSION’S CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 10(b) AND RULE 10b-5 . . . . .	46
III.	THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS THAT APPELLANTS MADE MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENTS WITH SCIENTER . . . . .	51
A.	The False Statements on Which Appellants’ Liability Rests Were Material . . . . .	51
B.	Stansberry and Pirate Acted with Scienter . . . . .	57
IV.	THE INJUNCTION ENTERED BY THE DISTRICT COURT IS NOT A PRIOR RESTRAINT PROHIBITED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT . . . . .	59
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980) .....	46
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	24, 25, 52
<i>Biospherics v. Forbes</i> , 151 F.3d 180 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	53
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	46
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 508 F. Supp. 1249 (D. Mass. 1981), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 692 F.3d 189 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	49
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	23
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 477 U.S. 577 (1980) .....	48
<i>CFTC v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....	31
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....	51

<i>Commodity Trend Service Inc. v. CFTC</i> , 233 F.3d 981 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	47, 48
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody's Investors Services</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	49
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	46
<i>First Equity Corp. v. Standard &amp; Poor's Corp.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1988), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 869 F.2d 175 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	50
<i>Food Lion v. Capital Cities/ABC</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	49
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	47
<i>Gutter v. Dow Jones</i> , 490 N.E.2d 898 (Ohio 1986) .....	50
<i>Hart v. Internet Wire</i> , 50 Fed. Appx. 464 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	46, 49
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	48, 49
<i>Illinois v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) .....	16
<i>In re Carter-Wallace Securities Litigation</i> , 150 F.3d 153 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	15, 20, 27

<i>In re Cascade Int'l Securities Litigation</i> , 894 F. Supp. 437 (S.D. Fla. 1995) .....	28
<i>Litton Systems v. AT&amp;T</i> , 700 F.2d 785 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	49
<i>Longman v. Food Lion</i> , 197 F.3d 675 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	52
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....	16, 39, 41, 43
<i>Lubin v. Agora</i> , 882 A.2d 833 (Md. 2005) .....	42, 49
<i>Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	59
<i>McGann v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 102 F.3d 390 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	23, 25
<i>Miller v. Asensio &amp; Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 223 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	47
<i>Morrison v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 601 F.2d 139 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) .....	58
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	60
<i>Nelson-Salabes v. Morningside Development</i> , 284 F.3d 505 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	16, 46, 48
<i>Ottman v. Hanger Orthopedic Group</i> , 353 F.3d 338 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	14, 52, 59

<i>Phillips v. LCI Int'l</i> , 190 F.3d 609 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>R&amp;W Technical Services v. CFTC</i> , 205 F.3d 165 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>Raab v. Gen. Physics Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 286 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	53
<i>Regents of Univ. Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1120 (2008) .....	38
<i>Reliance Insurance Co. v. Barron's</i> , 442 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	35, 36
<i>Roanoke Cement Co. v. Falk Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 431 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....	47
<i>SEC v. Datronics Engineers</i> , 490 F.2d 250 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973) .....	29
<i>SEC v. Mayhew</i> , 121 F.3d 44 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	54
<i>SEC v. Merrill Scott &amp; Associates</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Utah 2007) .....	33
<i>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 295 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>SEC v. Rana Research</i> , 8 F.3d 1358 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	26



<i>SEC v. Savoy Indus.</i> , 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	27, 28, 40
<i>SEC v. Terry's Tips</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Vt. 2006) .....	29, 33
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1968) .....	20-22, 24, 26, 33
<i>SEC v. Wall Street Publishing Institute</i> , 591 F. Supp. 1070 (D.D.C. 1984) .....	40
<i>SEC v. Wall Street Publishing Institute</i> , 664 F. Supp. 554 (D.D.C. 1986), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	31, 41
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) .....	30, 32, 33
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008) .....	36-38
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Banker's Life &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1972) .....	40
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) .....	49
<i>United Int'l Holdings v. Wharf (Holdings)</i> , 210 F.3d 1207 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001) .....	28
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 414 F.3d 474 (3 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	60

<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	26, 30, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Raymond</i> , 228 F.3d 804 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	60
<i>Veilleux v. NBC</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	51
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	47
<i>Wilson v. Phoenix Speciality Mfg. Co.</i> , 513 F.3d 378 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977) .....	49

## Statutes

### Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a, et seq.

Section 12(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2) .....	25
Section 17(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(b) .....	40, 41

### Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a, et seq.

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	6, 12, 16, 19, <i>passim</i>
Section 14(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 78n(b)(1) .....	25
Section 15(c)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 78o(c)(1)(A) .....	25
Section 21(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(e) .....	5
Section 27, 15 U.S.C. § 78aa .....	5

Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1, et seq.

Section 36, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35 ..... 25

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1, et seq.

Section 202(a)(11)(D), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11)(D) ..... 39, 40

Section 206, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-6 ..... 40

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 5

**Rules**

Exchange Act Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 ..... 6, 12, 16, 19, *passim*

**Other Authorities**

ARNOLD S. JACOBS, DISCLOSURE AND REMEDIES UNDER THE SECURITIES  
LAWS DATABASE (updated June 2008) ..... 24, 30

08-1037
